



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/SNR 2/2022 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Khagen Sarmah

Respondent :SPIO,O/o the Deputy Commissioner,

Sonitpur, Tezpur, Assam

Date of Hearing : 20/05/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner,

Assam

O R D E R 20/05/2022

- 1. The petitioner Sri Khagen Sarmah has filed one RTI petition before the SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Sonitpur on 15.11.2021.
- On non receipt of any information, the petitioner filed 1st appeal before the 1st Appellate Authority,O/o the DC, Sonitpur on 1.2.2022 and then he filed 2nd appeal before the Commission on 24.2.2022.

Accordingly, the matter was taken up for hearing.

- 3. The petitioner Sri Khagen Sarmah is absent.
- 4. The Public Authority to be represented by SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Sonitpur, Tezpur is absent. However, the SPIO has submitted one written statement dated 19.5.2022 wherein it is mentioned that due to official visit of Hon'ble Guardian Minister Sri Pijush Hazarika on 20.5.2022, the SPIO & Assistant Commissioner is unable to attend the hearing and hence requested before the Commission to fix another date.
- 5. The Commission accepts it and decides to hear the matter again.
- 6. Fix 2.6.2022 at 11:15AM as the next date of hearing.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/SNR.2/2022

Dtd. 20.5.2022

Copy to:

- The SPIO, Office of the Deputy Commissioner, Sontipur, Tezpur, Assam 784001 for information and necessary action. She is to remain present on the next date of hearing.
- 2. The petitioner Sri Khagen Sarmah, S/o Lt. Durgeswar Sarma, Vill. Bamun Chuburi, P.O. Tezpur, Dist.Sonitpur, Assam 784001 for information. He is to remain present on the next date of hearing.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission